

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

C O N T E N T S

	<u>Page</u>
Officers and professional advisors	1
Independent auditors' report	2 - 4
Statement of financial position	5
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	6
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9 - 30

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD
OFFICERS AND PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

Board of Directors	NAP Directors Ltd Dolphin Capital Partners Ltd (resigned on 23 November 2018) DCP Directors Ltd (appointed on 23 November 2018) Stefanos Dionysios Vlastos (appointed on 22 October 2018) (resigned on 1 June 2019) Panagiotis Aristeidis Varfis (appointed on 1 June 2019) Charalampos Anastaselos (appointed on 1 June 2019)
Secretary	NAP Secretarial Ltd
Independent Auditors	KPMG Limited 14 Esperidon Street 1087 Nicosia Cyprus
Legal Advisors	N.Papageorgiou LLC
Banker	Bank of Cyprus Public Company Ltd
Registered Office	10 G. Kranidioti street Nice Day House, 6th floor P.C. 1065 Nicosia Cyprus



KPMG Limited
Chartered Accountants
14 Esperidon Street, 1087 Nicosia, Cyprus
P.O. Box 21121, 1502 Nicosia, Cyprus
T: +357 22 209000, F: +357 22 678200

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the parent company Single Purpose Vehicle One Ltd (the "Company"), which are presented on pages 5 to 30 and comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, and the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the parent company Single Purpose Vehicle One Ltd as at 31 December 2018, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union ("IFRS-EU") and the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113, as amended from time to time (the "Companies Law, Cap.113").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "*Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements*" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants of the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants ("IESBA Code") and the ethical requirements in Cyprus that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Limassol
P.O. Box 50161, 3601
T +357 25 669000
F +357 25 363842

Paphos
P.O. Box 60288, 8101
T +357 26 943050
F +357 26 943062

Polis Chrysochous
P.O. Box 66014, 8330
T +357 26 322098
F +357 26 322722

Larnaca
P.O. Box 40075, 6300
T +357 24 200000
F +357 24 200200

Paralimni / Ayia Napa
P.O. Box 33200, 5311
T +357 23 820080
F +357 23 820084

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

Report on the audit of the financial statements (continued)

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and those charged with governance for the financial statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS-EU and the requirements of the Companies Law, Cap. 113, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless there is an intention to either liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or there is no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors and those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves a true and fair view.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

Report on the audit of the financial statements (continued)

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Other Matter

This report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for the Company's members as a body in accordance with Section 69 of Law L.53(1)/2017, and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving this opinion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whose knowledge this report may come to.



Haris A. Kakoullis, CPA
Certified Public Accountant and Registered Auditor
for and on behalf of

KPMG Limited
Certified Public Accountants and Registered Auditors
14 Esperidon Street
1087 Nicosia
Cyprus

19 December 2019


SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONAs at 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 €	2017 €
ASSETS			
Investment in subsidiary	12	<u>4.777.400</u>	<u>4.777.400</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>4.777.400</u>	<u>4.777.400</u>
Receivable from subsidiary	17	1.033.547	-
Loans receivable	13	30.467.858	33.751.781
Refundable tax	16	6.495	53.614
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>7.295</u>	<u>301</u>
Total current assets		<u>31.515.195</u>	<u>33.805.696</u>
Total assets		<u>36.292.595</u>	<u>38.583.096</u>
EQUITY			
Share capital	14	23.025	23.025
Share premium		22.606.523	22.606.523
Accumulated losses		<u>(59.722.218)</u>	<u>(57.693.521)</u>
Total equity		<u>(37.092.670)</u>	<u>(35.063.973)</u>
LIABILITIES			
Loan from parent company	17	<u>70.068.552</u>	<u>70.664.632</u>
Total non-current liabilities		<u>70.068.552</u>	<u>70.664.632</u>
Other payables and accruals	15	28.051	58.794
Payables to own subsidiaries	17	219.755	219.708
Payables to related companies	17	323.900	156.377
Payable to parent company	17	<u>2.745.007</u>	<u>2.547.558</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>3.316.713</u>	<u>2.982.437</u>
Total liabilities		<u>73.385.265</u>	<u>73.647.069</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>36.292.595</u>	<u>38.583.096</u>

The Company has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information has not been restated.

On 19 December 2019, the Board of Directors of Single Purpose Vehicle One Ltd approved and authorised these financial statements for issue.

.....

 Director

.....

 Director

The notes on pages 9 to 30 are an integral part of these financial statements.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 €	2017 €
Revenue	8	841.639	871.936
Amount written off from related company	17	-	(23.628)
Reversal of impairment loss on loans receivable		970.160	-
Administrative expenses	9	(176.185)	(160.975)
Impairment of investment in subsidiary	12	-	(54.000.000)
Interest expense	17	<u>(1.507.030)</u>	<u>(1.496.630)</u>
Operating profit/(loss)		128.584	(54.809.297)
Finance income		21.643	1.651
Finance costs		<u>(1.761)</u>	<u>(2.883)</u>
Net finance income/(cost)	10	<u>19.882</u>	<u>(1.232)</u>
Profit/(loss) before tax		148.466	(54.810.529)
Taxation	11	<u>(6.440)</u>	<u>(273)</u>
Profit/(loss) for the year		<u>142.026</u>	<u>(54.810.802)</u>
Other comprehensive income		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>142.026</u>	<u>(54.810.802)</u>

The Company has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information has not been restated.

The notes on pages 9 to 30 are an integral part of these financial statements.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2018

	Share capital €	Share premium €	Accumulated losses €	Total €
Balance at 1 January 2017	<u>23.025</u>	<u>22.606.523</u>	<u>(2.882.719)</u>	<u>19.746.829</u>
Loss for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(54.810.802)</u>	<u>(54.810.802)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(54.810.802)</u>	<u>(54.810.802)</u>
Balance at 31 December 2017	<u>23.025</u>	<u>22.606.523</u>	<u>(57.693.521)</u>	<u>(35.063.973)</u>
Balance at - 1 January 2018 as previously reported	23.025	22.606.523	(57.693.521)	(35.063.973)
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 (note 6.2.2)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2.170.723)</u>	<u>(2.170.723)</u>
Balance at 1 January 2018	<u>23.025</u>	<u>22.606.523</u>	<u>(59.864.244)</u>	<u>(37.234.696)</u>
Profit for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>142.026</u>	<u>142.026</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>142.026</u>	<u>142.026</u>
Balance at 31 December 2018	<u>23.025</u>	<u>22.606.523</u>	<u>(59.722.218)</u>	<u>(37.092.670)</u>

Share premium is the amount of capital received from shareholders in excess of par value. The reserve is non distributable.

Companies which do not distribute 70% of their profits after tax, as defined by the Special Contribution for the Defence of the Republic Law, during the two years after the end of the year of assessment to which the profits refer, will be deemed to have distributed this amount as dividend. Special contribution for defence at 17% will be payable on such deemed dividend to the extent that the ultimate owners at the end of the period of two years from the end of the year of assessment to which the profits refer are both Cyprus tax resident and Cyprus domiciled. The amount of this deemed dividend distribution is reduced by any actual dividend paid out of the profits of the relevant year at any time. This special contribution for defence is paid by the company for the account of the owners.

The notes on pages 9 to 30 are an integral part of these financial statements.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

	2018	2017
	€	€
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(loss) for the year	142.026	(54.810.802)
Adjustments for:		
Exchange profit	(176)	(740)
Impairment charge - investment in subsidiary	-	54.000.000
Reversal of impairment of loans receivable	(970.160)	-
Interest income	(863.106)	(872.847)
Interest expense	1.507.030	1.496.630
Taxation	<u>6.440</u>	<u>273</u>
Cash flows used in operations before working capital changes	(177.946)	(187.486)
Decrease in trade and other receivables	-	23.628
(Increase)/decrease in receivable from own subsidiary	(1.033.547)	17.647
Decrease in other payables and accruals	(30.568)	(86.296)
Increase in payable to related company	365.019	350
Taxation refunded	47.119	3.478
Tax paid	<u>(6.440)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(836.363)</u>	<u>(228.679)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payment for acquisition of investment in subsidiary	-	(1.373.303)
Loans granted	-	(2.910.000)
Loans repayment received	2.925.000	668.000
Interest received	<u>21.467</u>	<u>911</u>
Net cash flows generated from/(used in) investing activities	<u>2.946.467</u>	<u>(3.614.392)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of loan from parent company	(2.935.000)	(669.000)
Loan granted from parent company	<u>831.890</u>	<u>4.362.200</u>
Net cash flows (used in)/generated from financing activities	<u>(2.103.110)</u>	<u>3.693.200</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	6.994	(149.871)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	<u>301</u>	<u>150.172</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	<u><u>7.295</u></u>	<u><u>301</u></u>
Cash and cash equivalents are defined by:		
Cash at bank	<u>7.295</u>	<u>301</u>
	<u><u>7.295</u></u>	<u><u>301</u></u>

The Company has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information has not been restated.

The notes on pages 9 to 30 are an integral part of these financial statements.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

1. Reporting entity

Single Purpose Vehicle One Ltd (the "Company") was incorporated in Cyprus on 4 November 2006 as a private limited liability company under the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113. Its registered office is at 10 G. Kranidioti street, Nice Day House, 6th floor, P.C. 1065 Nicosia, Cyprus.

The Company's principal activity is the acquisition and holding of investments, the provision of consultancy services and the extension of loans to related companies.

2. Basis of accounting**2.1 Statement of compliance**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU) and the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113.

These financial statements are the separate financial statements. The Company has not prepared consolidated financial statements as the exemption from consolidation in paragraph 4(a) of IFRS10 'Consolidated Financial Statements', has been used. The Company's parent DolphinCI Fourteen Limited, a Company incorporated in Cyprus produced consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS as issued by the EU.

2.2 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

3. Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Euro (€), which is the functional currency of the Company.

4. Adoption of new and revised IFRSs and interpretations by the EU

As from 1 January 2018, the Company adopted all changes to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the EU, which are relevant to its operations. This adoption did not have a material effect on the accounting policies of the Company except for the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see Note 6).

At the date of approval of these financial statements, Standards, Revised Standards and Interpretations were issued by the International Accounting Standards Board which were not yet effective. Some of them were adopted by the EU and others not yet. The Board if Directors expects that the adoption of these financial reporting standards in future periods will not have a significant effect on the financial statements of the Company.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Use of estimates and judgements

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are deemed to be reasonable based on knowledge available at that time. Actual results may deviate from such estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively - that is, in the period during which the estimate is revised, if the estimate affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects the present as well as future periods.

5.1 Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties at the reporting date that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next financial year is included in the following notes:

- Note 16 "Income taxes" - to determine any provision for income taxes.
- Note 12 "Impairment of investments in subsidiaries" - determine the recoverability of investments in subsidiaries whenever indicators of impairment are present.
- Note 18 "measurement of ECL allowance for trade receivables and contract assets": key assumptions in determining the weighted-average loss rate.

6. Changes in significant accounting policies

The Company has adopted the following new standards, amendments to a standard and new interpretations with a date of initial application of 1 January 2018. The nature and effects of the changes are explained below.

The Company has initially applied IFRS 15 note 6.1 and IFRS 9 note 6.2 at 1 January 2018. The nature and effects of the changes are explained below. A number of other new standards are also effective from 1 January 2018 but they do not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

6.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers:

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of the goods or services. Determining the timing of the transfer of control - at a point in time or over time - requires judgement.

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method (without practical expedients), with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application (1 January 2018).

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

6. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Due to the transition methods chosen by the Company in applying these standards, comparative information throughout these financial statements has not been restated to reflect the requirements of the new standards.

6.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments:

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the Company has adopted consequential amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, which require impairment of financial assets to be presented in a separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and OCI. Impairment losses on other financial assets are presented under 'other operating expenses', similar to the presentation under IAS 39, and not presented separately in the statement of profit or loss and OCI due to materiality considerations.

Additionally, the Company has adopted consequential amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures that are applied to disclosures about 2018 but have not been generally applied to comparative information.

6.2.1 Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortised cost, FVOCI and FVTPL.

The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9 eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale. Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Company's accounting policies related to financial liabilities.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

6. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at 1 January 2018 relates solely to the new impairment requirements.

	<i>Note</i>	Original classification under IAS 39	New classification under IFRS 9	Original carrying amount under IAS 39	New carrying amount under IFRS 9
Financial assets					
Trade and other receivables	13	Loans and receivables	Amortised cost	<u>33.751.781</u>	<u>31.581.058</u>
Total financial assets				<u>33.751.781</u>	<u>31.581.058</u>

6.2.2 Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost;
- debt investments at FVOCI;
- contract assets;
- lease receivables;
- loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts issued.

The new impairment model does not apply to investments in equity instruments.

Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier than under IAS 39.

For assets in the scope of the IFRS 9 impairment model, impairment losses are generally expected to increase and become more volatile. The Company has determined that the application of IFRS 9 impairment requirements at 1 January 2018 results in an additional allowance for impairment as follows.

	€
Loss allowance at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39	-
Additional impairment recognised at 1 January 2018 on:	
Trade and other receivables	<u>2.170.723</u>
Loss allowance at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	<u>2.170.723</u>

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

6. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)**6.2.3 Transition**

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively, except as described below.

- The Company has used an exemption not to restate comparative information for prior periods with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not generally reflect the requirements of IFRS 9, but rather those of IAS 39.

7. Significant accounting policies

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently for all the years presented in these financial statements, except if mentioned otherwise (see also note 6).

7.1 Subsidiaries

Investment in subsidiary is stated at cost, which includes transaction costs, less provision for permanent diminution in value, which is recognised as an expense in the period in which the diminution is identified.

7.2 Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognises revenue when it transfers control over a product or service to a customer.

Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of the goods or services. Determining the timing of the transfer of control - at a point in time or over time - requires judgement.

The details of new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies in relation to the Company's various goods and services are set out in note 6.1

7.3 Finance income

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

7.4 Finance costs

Interest expense and other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is applied to the amortised cost of the liability.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)**7.5 Foreign currency translation***(i) Functional currency*

Items included in the Company's financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency').

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value is determined. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at the reporting date exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss and presented within finance costs.

7.6 Taxation

Tax liabilities and assets for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the taxation authorities, using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted, or substantively enacted, by the reporting date. Current tax includes any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous periods.

7.7 Financial instruments***7.7.1 Recognition and initial measurement***

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

7.7.2 Classification and subsequent measurement***7.7.2.1 Financial assets - policy applicable from 1 January 2018***

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; Fair Value through Other Comprehensive income (FVOCI) debt investment; Fair Value through Other Comprehensive income (FVOCI) equity investment; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)

7.7 Financial instruments (continued)

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose only of the statement of cash flows.

Financial assets - Business model assessment: Policy applicable from 1 January 2018

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company's continuing recognition of the assets.

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)

7.7 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets - Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest: Policy applicable from 1 January 2018

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition.

Financial assets - Subsequent measurement and gains and losses: Policy applicable from 1 January 2018

Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.
Financial assets at amortised cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.
Debt investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.
Equity investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)

7.7 Financial instruments (continued)

7.7.2.2 Financial assets - Classification: Policy applicable before 1 January 2018

The Company classified its financial assets into one of the following categories:

- loans and receivables;
- held to maturity;
- available for sale; and
- at FVTPL, and within this category as:
 - held for trading;
 - derivative hedging instruments; or
 - designated as at FVTPL.

7.7.2.3 Financial assets - Subsequent measurement and gains and losses: Policy applicable before 1 January 2018

Financial assets at FVTPL	Measured at fair value and changes therein, including any interest or dividend income, were recognised in profit or loss.
Held-to-maturity financial assets	Measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.
Loans and receivables	Measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.
Available-for-sale financial assets	Measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses, interest income and foreign currency differences on debt instruments, were recognised in OCI and accumulated in the fair value reserve. When these assets were derecognised, the gain or loss accumulated in equity was reclassified to profit or loss.

Before 1 January 2018, the Company subsequently measured its financial instruments as follows:

(i) *Loans granted*

Loans originated by the Company by providing money directly to the borrower are categorised as loans and are carried at amortised cost. The amortised cost is the amount at which the loan granted is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or uncollectibility. All loans are recognised when cash is advanced to the borrower.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)**7.7 Financial instruments (continued)***(ii) Investments*

The Company classifies its investments in equity and debt securities in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments and available-for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of investments at initial recognition.

- *Loans and receivables*

Investments with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are not classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss or as financial assets available-for-sale.

Recognition and measurement:

Regular way purchases and sales of investments are recognised on trade-date which is the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. For financial assets at fair value through profit or loss the directly attributable transaction costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are included in profit or loss.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), the Company establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same and discounted cash flow analysis, making maximum use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity specific inputs. Equity investments for which fair values cannot be measured reliably are recognised at cost less impairment.

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank.

7.7.2.4 Financial liabilities - Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)**7.7 Financial instruments (continued)**

The financial liabilities of the Company are measured as follows:

(i) Borrowings

Borrowings are recorded initially at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

7.7.3 Impairment:

Policy applicable from 1 January 2018

- Financial instruments and contract assets

The Company recognises loss allowances for ECLs on:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost;
- contract assets.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs except for

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

- Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)**7.7 Financial instruments (continued)****• Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position**

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the Company considers evidence of impairment for these assets at both an individual and a collective level. All individually significant assets are individually assessed for impairment. Those found not to be impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet individually identified. Assets that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment. Collective assessment is carried out by grouping together assets with similar risk characteristics.

In assessing collective impairment, the Company uses historical information on the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, and makes an adjustment if current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or lesser than suggested by historical trends.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognised in profit or loss. When the Company considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the asset, the relevant amounts are written off. If in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

7.8 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities*Financial assets*

The Company derecognises a financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) when:

- the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass through' arrangement; or
- the Company transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Significant accounting policies (continued)

7.8 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Any interest in such derecognised financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire.

The Company also derecognises a financial liability when it is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or when the terms of the liability are substantially modified, and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

7.9 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. The difference between the fair value of the consideration received by the Company and the nominal value of the share capital being issued is taken to the share premium account.

7.10 Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation in the current year.

8. Revenue

	2018	2017
	€	€
Interest income (Note 17(iii))	<u>841.639</u>	<u>871.936</u>
	<u><u>841.639</u></u>	<u><u>871.936</u></u>

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

9. Administrative expenses

	2018 €	2017 €
Independent auditors' remuneration	3.570	1.850
Accounting fees	920	920
Other professional fees	2.300	800
Accommodation expenses	167.523	156.377
Irrecoverable VAT	997	678
Other expenses	<u>875</u>	<u>350</u>
	<u><u>176.185</u></u>	<u><u>160.975</u></u>

10. Net finance income and costs

The effect of initially applying IFRS 9 in the Company's financial instruments is described in note 6.2.

	2018 €	2017 €
Exchange profit	176	740
Interest on taxation	<u>21.467</u>	<u>911</u>
Finance income	<u>21.643</u>	<u>1.651</u>
Bank charges	<u>(1.761)</u>	<u>(2.883)</u>
Finance costs	<u>(1.761)</u>	<u>(2.883)</u>
Net finance income/(cost)	<u><u>19.882</u></u>	<u><u>(1.232)</u></u>

11. Taxation

	2018 €	2017 €
Defence contribution	<u>6.440</u>	<u>273</u>
Charge for the year	<u><u>6.440</u></u>	<u><u>273</u></u>

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

11. Taxation (continued)

Reconciliation of tax based on the taxable income and tax based on accounting profits:

	2018	2017
	€	€
Accounting profit/(loss) before tax	<u>148.466</u>	<u>(54.810.529)</u>
Tax calculated at the applicable tax rates	18.558	(6.851.316)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	104.162	6.847.678
Tax effect of allowances and income not subject to tax	(126.596)	(207)
Tax effect of loss for the year	-	3.678
Tax effect of notional income on receivables from related companies	3.876	167
Defence tax for the year	<u>6.440</u>	<u>273</u>
Tax as per statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - charge	<u>6.440</u>	<u>273</u>

The corporation tax rate is 12,5%.

Under certain conditions, interest income may be subject to defence contribution at the rate of 30%. In such cases, this interest will be exempt from corporation tax. In certain cases, dividends received from abroad may be subject to defence contribution at the rate of 17%.

Due to tax losses sustained in the year, no tax liability arises on the Company. Tax losses may be carried forward for five years. Group companies may deduct losses against profits arising during the same tax year.

Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

12. Investment in subsidiary

	2018 €	2017 €
Balance at 1 January	4.777.400	56.777.400
Additions	-	2.000.000
Impairment charge	-	<u>(54.000.000)</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>4.777.400</u>	<u>4.777.400</u>

The details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Holding %</u>
Eidikou Skopou 14 S.A.	Greece	Investments in properties	100

The Company periodically evaluates the recoverability of investments in subsidiaries whenever indicators of impairment are present. Indicators of impairment include such items as declines in revenues, earnings or cash flows or material adverse changes in the economic or political stability of a particular country, which may indicate that the carrying amount of an asset is not recoverable. If facts and circumstances indicate that investment in subsidiaries may be impaired, the estimated future discounted cash flows associated with these subsidiaries would be compared to their carrying amounts to determine if a write-down to fair value is necessary.

13. Loans receivable

The effect of initially applying IFRS 9 in the Company's financial instruments is described in note 6.2. Due to the transition method chosen in applying IFRS 9, comparative information has not been restated to reflect the new requirements.

	2018 €	2017 €
Loans to own subsidiaries (Note 17 (iii))	31.668.421	33.751.781
Loss allowance on loans receivable	<u>(1.200.563)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>30.467.858</u>	<u>33.751.781</u>

The exposure of the Company to credit risk is reported in note 18 to the financial statements.

The fair values of non-current receivables approximate to their carrying amounts as presented above.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

13. Loans receivable (continued)

The effective interest rates on loans receivable (current and non-current) were as follows:

	2018 %	2017 %
Loans receivable	2,70	2,70

14. Share capital

	2018 Number of shares	2018 €	2017 Number of shares	2017 €
Authorised				
Ordinary shares of €1 each	<u>25.000</u>	<u>25.000</u>	<u>25.000</u>	<u>25.000</u>
Issued and fully paid				
Ordinary shares of €1 each	<u>23.025</u>	<u>23.025</u>	<u>23.025</u>	<u>23.025</u>

15. Other payables and accruals

	2018 €	2017 €
Accruals	25.284	23.385
Other payables	<u>2.767</u>	<u>35.409</u>
	<u>28.051</u>	<u>58.794</u>

16. Refundable tax

	2018 €	2017 €
Corporation tax	<u>6.495</u>	<u>53.614</u>
	<u>6.495</u>	<u>53.614</u>

Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

17. Related party transactions

The Company is controlled by DolphinCI Fourteen Ltd, a company registered in Cyprus, which owns 100% of the Company's shares. The company's ultimate parent is Grivalia Hospitality S.A, a company registered in Luxemburg.

The transactions and balances with related parties are as follows:

(i) Receivable from subsidiary

<u>Name</u>	<u>Nature of transactions</u>	2018 €	2017 €
Eidikou Skopou 14 S.A.	Finance	<u>1.033.547</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>1.033.547</u>	<u>-</u>

During 2017, DCI Holdings Five Limited was stricken off and the receivable amount of €23.628 was written off to profit and loss.

(ii) Payable to own subsidiary

<u>Name</u>	<u>Nature of transactions</u>	2018 €	2017 €
Eidikou Skopou 14 S.A.	Finance	<u>219.755</u>	<u>219.708</u>
		<u>219.755</u>	<u>219.708</u>

(iii) Loans to subsidiary (Note 13)

<u>Name</u>	2018 €	2017 €
Eidikou Skopou 14 S.A.	<u>31.668.421</u>	<u>33.751.781</u>
	<u>31.668.421</u>	<u>33.751.781</u>

The three loans granted to the subsidiary company, Eidikou Skopou 14 S.A, bear an annual rate of interest of twelve (12) month EURIBOR plus 2,70% and are repayable in January 2019, December 2020 and July 2022. Total interest income in the above loans for the year amounted to €841.639 (2017: €871.936).

(iv) Payable to parent company

<u>Name</u>	<u>Nature of transactions</u>	2018 €	2017 €
DolphinCI Fourteen Limited	Finance	<u>2.745.007</u>	<u>2.547.558</u>
		<u>2.745.007</u>	<u>2.547.558</u>

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

17. Related party transactions (continued)

(v) Payables to related companies

<u>Name</u>	<u>Nature of transactions</u>	2018 €	2017 €
Eidikou Skopou Dekaocto S.A.	Finance	<u>323.900</u>	<u>156.377</u>
		<u>323.900</u>	<u>156.377</u>

(vi) Loan from parent company

	2018 €	2017 €
DolphinCI Fourteen Limited	<u>70.068.552</u>	<u>70.664.632</u>
	<u>70.068.552</u>	<u>70.664.632</u>

DolphinCI Fourteen limited provided a loan to the Company, which bear an annual rate of interest of twelve (12) month EURIBOR plus 2,45% and is payable in December 2020. Total interest expense on the above loan for the year amounted to €1.507.030 (2017: €1.496.630).

18. Financial instruments - fair values and risk management

The effect of initially applying IFRS 9 in the Company's financial instruments is described in note 6.2. Due to the transition method chosen in applying IFRS 9, comparative information has not been restated to reflect the new requirements.

Financial risk factors

The Company is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market price risk
- Interest rate risk

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and in the Company's activities.

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a failure by counter parties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the reporting date. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk, except from the amounts and loans with related companies.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

18. Financial instruments - fair values and risk management (continued)

(i) *Credit risk* (continued)

As at 31 December 2018, cash balances are held with a financial institution with a Moody's credit rating of Caal.

(ii) *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity of assets and liabilities does not match. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses. The Company has procedures with the object of minimising such losses such as maintaining sufficient cash and other highly liquid current assets and by having available an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments:

31 December 2018	Carrying amounts €	Contractual cash flows €	Within one year €	Between 1-5 years €
Other payables	2.767	2.767	2.767	-
Payables to related parties	3.288.662	(3.288.662)	(3.288.662)	-
Loans from related companies	<u>70.068.552</u>	<u>(72.980.134)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(72.980.134)</u>
	<u>73.359.981</u>	<u>(76.266.029)</u>	<u>(3.285.895)</u>	<u>(72.980.134)</u>
31 December 2017	Carrying amounts €	Contractual cash flows €	Within one year €	Between 1-5 years €
Payable to parent company	2.547.558	(2.547.558)	(2.547.558)	-
Other payables	35.409	(35.409)	(35.409)	-
Loan from parent company	<u>70.664.632</u>	<u>(75.186.583)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(75.186.583)</u>
	<u>73.247.599</u>	<u>(77.769.550)</u>	<u>(2.582.967)</u>	<u>(75.186.583)</u>

(iii) *Market price risk*

Market price risk is the risk that the value of the shares of the subsidiary will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices. Since the purpose of the subsidiary is the direct or indirect investments in and other properties, the risk of decline in the value of shares is connected with the risks of this industry sector. The Company's management monitors any developments in property values on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk in regards to the loans granted to related parties and loans received from related parties. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

18. Financial instruments - fair values and risk management (continued)

(iii) *Market price risk* (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates at 31 December 2018 would have increased equity and profit or loss by €304.490 (2017: €296.271). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. For a decrease of 100 basis points there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity.

19. Fair values

The fair values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts at the reporting date.

20. Going concern basis

Even though the Company has made a profit of €142.026 during the year ended 31 December 2018 and, as of that date the Company's total liabilities exceeded its total assets by €37.092.670. The Company is dependent upon the continuous financial support of its parent company, without which there would be significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern as well as its ability to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The parent company has indicated its intention to continue providing such financial assistance to the Company to enable it to continue as a going concern and meet its obligations as they fall due.

21. Contingent liabilities

The Company had no contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2018.

22. Commitments

The Company had no capital or other commitments as at 31 December 2018.

23. Securities

As at 31 December 2017, the Company had in issue the following securities in favour of Colony Luxembourg S.a.r.l. in relation to a loan secured by its parent company, DolphinCI Fourteen Limited:

- Pledge of its 23.025 issued shares.
- Fixed and floating charges over its rights, titles and interests.
- Charges over its bank accounts and assignment of all its receivables.

During 2018, the aforementioned loan was repayed and the above securities were discharged.

SINGLE PURPOSE VEHICLE ONE LTD**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

24. Events after the reporting period

There were no material events after the reporting period, which have a bearing on the understanding of the financial statements.